
593898-2021 Page 1/6

II.1.4.

II.1.3.

II.1.2.

II.1.1.

II.1.

I.6.

I.3.

I.1.

See the notice on TED website 593898-2021 - Konkurss
Apvienotā Karaliste-Newcastle upon tyne: Pilnīgas vai daļējas izbūves darbi un inženiertehniskie 
darbi
OJ S 225/2021 19/11/2021
Paziņojums par līgumu – sabiedriskie pakalpojumi
Būvdarbi

Juridiskais pamats:
Direktīva 2014/25/ES

I iedaļa: Līgumslēdzējs

Nosaukums un adreses
Pilns nosaukums: Newcastle International airport
Pasta adrese: Woolsington,
Pilsēta: Newcastle upon tyne
NUTS kods: UKC2 Northumberland and Tyne and Wear
Pasta indekss: NE13 8BZ
Valsts: Apvienotā Karaliste
Kontaktpersona: Mr Neil McIntyre
E-pasts: nm@newcastleinternational.co.uk
Tālrunis: +44 1912143106
Fakss: +44 1912143561

:Interneta adrese(-es)
Galvenā adrese: https://www.newcastleairport.com
Pircēja profila adrese: https://www.mytenders.co.uk/search/Search_AuthProfile.aspx?
ID=AA2473

Saziņa
Piekļuve iepirkuma dokumentiem ir ierobežota. Plašāku informāciju var iegūt: https://www.
newcastleairport.com/about-your-airport/environment/solar-farm
Papildu informāciju var saņemt iepriekš minētajā adresē
Piedāvājumi vai dalības pieteikumi jāsūta uz iepriekš minēto adresi

Galvenā darbības joma
Ar lidostu pārvaldi saistīta darbība

II iedaļa: Priekšmets

Iepirkuma apjoms

Nosaukums
Solar Farm Development2021, Newcastle International Airport

Galvenās CPV kods
45200000 Pilnīgas vai daļējas izbūves darbi un inženiertehniskie darbi

Līguma veids
Būvdarbi

Īss apraksts
The design, installation and commissioning of a 3MW solar farm on a greenfield site.

https://ted.europa.eu/lv/notice/-/detail/593898-2021
mailto:nm@newcastleinternational.co.uk?subject=TED
https://www.newcastleairport.com
https://www.mytenders.co.uk/search/Search_AuthProfile.aspx?ID=AA2473
https://www.mytenders.co.uk/search/Search_AuthProfile.aspx?ID=AA2473
https://www.newcastleairport.com/about-your-airport/environment/solar-farm
https://www.newcastleairport.com/about-your-airport/environment/solar-farm


593898-2021 Page 2/6

III.1.1.

III.1.

II.2.14.

II.2.13.

II.2.11.

II.2.10.

II.2.9.

II.2.7.

II.2.6.

II.2.5.

II.2.4.

II.2.3.

II.2.2.

II.2.

II.1.6.

II.1.5. Paredzamā kopējā vērtība
Vērtība bez PVN: 2 000 000,00 GBP

Informācija par daļām
Līgums ir sadalīts daļās: nē

Apraksts

Papildu CPV kods(-i)
09332000 Saules enerģijas iekārtas, 09331200 Saules fotoelementu moduļi

Izpildes vieta
NUTS kods: UKC2 Northumberland and Tyne and Wear
Galvenais būvlaukums/objekts vai izpildes vieta: Newcastle International Airport, Woolsington, 
Newcastle upon Tyne Tyne & Wear NE13 8BZ

Iepirkuma apraksts
Newcastle International Airport are seeking expressions of interest to be chosen to participate 
in a competitive tendering procedure to design, procure, supply, install and commission all 
elements of a ground-mounted solar farm including the connection of the same to the airports 
HV network and the local area network provider. The proposed capacity of the solar farm is 
3MW and it is to be constructed on a greenfield site.

Līguma slēgšanas tiesību piešķiršanas kritēriji
Cena nav vienīgais piešķiršanas kritērijs, un visi kritēriji ir noteikti tikai iepirkuma dokumentos

Paredzamā vērtība
Vērtība bez PVN: 2 000 000,00 GBP

Līguma, pamatnolīguma vai dinamiskās iepirkumu sistēmas darbības laiks
Sākuma datums: 23/05/2022 Beigu datums: 09/09/2022
Līgumu var atjaunot: nē

Informācija par ierobežojumiem attiecībā uz ekonomikas dalībnieku skaitu, ko uzaicinās 
iesniegt piedāvājumus vai piedalīties
Paredzētais kandidātu skaits: 5

Informācija par variantiem
Var iesniegt piedāvājumu variantus: nē

Informācija par iespējām
Iespējas: nē

Informācija par Eiropas Savienības fondiem
Iepirkums ir saistīts ar projektu un/vai programmu, ko finansē no Eiropas Savienības fondiem: 
jā
Projekta numurs vai atsauce: Solar Farm Development 2021, Newcastle International Airport

Papildu informācija

III iedaļa: Juridiskā, saimnieciskā, finansiālā un tehniskā informācija

Dalības nosacījumi



593898-2021 Page 3/6

III.1.2.

Piemērotība profesionālās darbības veikšanai, ieskaitot prasības attiecībā uz 
reģistrāciju profesionālajos reģistros vai komercreģistros
Nosacījumu saraksts un īss apraksts: 
Information and formalities necessary for evaluating if the requirements are met:
Initial assessment will be on the statements of capability containing the information set out in 
this Section III. A hard copy of the statements must be received from all interested applicants 
by the contracting authority at the address given by 14th December 2021 (noon) for the 
applicant to be considered to be invited to tender.
The statement of capability must include the applicant's full name and address, contact name 
and status and contact telephone number as well as the information requested elsewhere in 
this notice. Such information should also include:
1. Certificate of incorporation or equivalent and/or professional/commercial registration (if 
applicable).
2. VAT registration number.
3. Details of parent company or other group companies (if applicable) together with their 
certificate of incorporation or equivalent. In the statement of capability the applicant must 
confirm that the matters listed in sub-paragraphs a) to h) below do not apply, nor have applied 
in the past, to it. If this cannot be confirmed an explanation should be provided.
a) being an individual who is bankrupt or has had a receiving order or administration order 
made against him or has made any composition or arrangement with or for the benefit of his 
creditors or appears unable to pay, or to have no reasonable prospect of being able to pay, a 
debt within the meaning of Section 268 of the Insolvency Act 1968, or Article 242 of the 
Insolvency (Northern Ireland) Order 1989, or in Scotland has granted a trust or deed for 
creditors or become otherwise apparently insolvent, or is the subject of a petition presented for 
sequestration of his estate, or is the subject of any similar procedure under the law of any 
other State;
b) being a partnership constituted under Scots law has granted a trust deed or become 
otherwise apparently insolvent, or is the subject of a petition presented for sequestration of its 
estate;
c) being a company which has passed a resolution or is the subject of an order by the court for 
the company's winding up otherwise than for the purpose of bona fide reconstruction or 
amalgamation or has had a receiver, manager or administrator on behalf of a creditor 
appointed in respect of the company's business or any part thereof or is the subject of 
proceedings for any of the above procedures or is the subject of similar procedures under the 
law of any other State;
d) has been convicted of a criminal offence relating to the conduct of his business or 
profession;
e) has committed an act of grave misconduct in the course of his business or profession;
f) has not fulfilled obligations relating to the payment of social security contributions under the 
law of any part of the United Kingdom or of the relevant State in which the applicant is 
established;
g) has not fulfilled obligations relating to the payment of taxes under the law of any part of the 
United Kingdom or of the relevant State in which the applicant is established;
h) is guilty of serious misrepresentation on providing any information to the contracting 
authority. Applicants should indicate if they are applying as a consortium or joint venture and if 
so , who are the parties. All of the information must be provided for each member of a 
consortium or joint venture, seeking to be invited to tender.

Saimnieciskais un finansiālais stāvoklis
Atlases kritēriju saraksts un īss apraksts: 



593898-2021 Page 4/6

III.2.3.

III.2.

III.1.7.

III.1.6.

III.1.4.

III.1.3.

Information and formalities necessary for evaluating if the requirements are met:
Company financial information relating to the past 3 years of trading including cashflow and 
balance sheets and any significant post balance sheet events for the last 3 years. The 
financial information should include: net worth, total capital assets employed, other capital 
employed, turnover, net profit, current assets, current liabilities, stock, trade, creditors/debtors, 
statement of contingent liability, material pending or threatened litigation or legal proceedings, 
existing or future financial commitments

Tehniskās un profesionālās spējas
Atlases kritēriju saraksts un īss apraksts: 
Information and formalities necessary for evaluating if the requirements are met:
1.Provide details of the applicant's previous experience of carrying out similar works (design 
and build of solar farms above 1MW in size), specifying the forms of contract, contract values, 
contract periods, generating capacity, location of PV array (ground or roof), annual and 
cumulative performance ratios achieved and clients involved together with references.
2. Provide details of company size, structure and demographics including a statement of 
average annual manpower and the number of managerial staff over the last 3 years and a 
brief CV for the proposed project leader and each key member of the proposed team.
3. Provide details of any relevant professional or trade organisations by which your company is 
accredited.
4. Details of quality management procedures and accreditation.
5. Provide details of applicant's health and safety policy.
6. Provide a statement of the applicant's environmental policy.
7. Provide details of any prohibition notices or formal cautioning or prosecutions in relation to 
the applicant's business.

Dalības objektīvie noteikumi un kritēriji
Noteikumu un kritēriju saraksts un īss apraksts: 
Following receipt of the requests to participate the contracting authority will review the 
submissions in respect of all the criteria requested in Section III. On completion of the review 
invitations to tender will be issued to the 5 applicants who the contracting authority consider 
have submitted the optimum submissions and demonstrated they are most capable of fulfilling 
the contract.

Prasītās iemaksas un garantijas
A performance bond or parent company guarantee may be required.

Galvenie finansēšanas nosacījumi un maksājumu kārtība un/vai atsauce uz 
attiecīgajiem noteikumiem, kas tos reglamentē
Payments will be made in accordance with the FIDIC Conditions of Contract for Plant & 
Design Build subject to the following:
1. Advance payments will not be made under any circumstances.
2. Interim payments will be made at monthly intervals.
3. Payments will not be included for materials until they are delivered to site.
4. A retention percentage of 3% will be deducted from interim payments and subsequently 
released in accordance with the Contract

Ar līgumu saistītie nosacījumi

Informācija par personālu, kas atbildīgs par līguma izpildi
Jānorāda līguma izpildei norīkoto darbinieku vārdi un profesionālā kvalifikācija



593898-2021 Page 5/6

VI.4.1.

VI.4.

VI.3.

VI.2.

VI.1.

IV.2.6.

IV.2.4.

IV.2.3.

IV.2.2.

IV.2.

IV.1.8.

IV.1.3.

IV.1.1.

IV.1.

IV iedaļa: Procedūra

Apraksts

Procedūras veids
Slēgta procedūra

Informācija par pamatnolīgumu vai dinamisko iepirkumu sistēmu

Informācija par Valsts iepirkuma nolīgumu (GPA)
Uz iepirkumu attiecas Valsts iepirkuma nolīgums: jā

Administratīvā informācija

Piedāvājumu vai dalības pieteikumu saņemšanas termiņš
Datums: 20/12/2021 12:00Vietējais laiks: 

Datums, kad atlasītajiem kandidātiem nosūtīts dalības vai piedāvājumu iesniegšanas 
uzaicinājums
Datums: 12/01/2022

Valodas, kurās var iesniegt piedāvājumu vai dalības pieteikumu
Angļu valoda

Minimālais laika posms, kura laikā pretendentam jāuztur piedāvājums
Ilgums mēnešos: 3 (no piedāvājumu saņemšanai noteiktā datuma)

VI iedaļa: Papildinformācija

Informācija par periodiskumu
Šis ir kārtējs iepirkums: nē

Informācija par elektronisko darbplūsmu
Pieņems elektroniskos rēķinus
Izmantos elektroniskos maksājumus

Papildu informācija
The contracting authority reserves the right to change this notice without notice, the award 
procedure, to reject all or any bids for the contract, determining discussions without any liability 
on its part. Tenders and all supporting documents must be priced in sterling. Any agreement 
entered into will be considered to be a contract made in England according to English law and 
will be subject to the exclusive jurisdiction of the English court. The contracting authority is not 
liable for any costs incurred by those expressing an interest in this contract opportunity.
(MT Ref:224422)

Pārskatīšanas procedūras

Struktūra, kas atbildīga par pārskatīšanu
Pilns nosaukums: Public Procurement Review Service
Pasta adrese: Cabinet Office
Pilsēta: London
Valsts: Apvienotā Karaliste
E-pasts: publicprocurementreview@cabinetoffice.gov.uk
Tālrunis: +44 3450103503

mailto:publicprocurementreview@cabinetoffice.gov.uk?subject=TED


593898-2021 Page 6/6

VI.5.

Interneta adrese: https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/public-procurement-review-
service-scope-and-remit

Šā paziņojuma nosūtīšanas datums
15/11/2021

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/public-procurement-review-service-scope-and-remit
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/public-procurement-review-service-scope-and-remit

